

NO. 20,400

United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

FEB 10 1967

JULIA L. BOSTON, TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY,
Appellant,

v.

LUELLA V. GARDNER, BANKRUPT,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
For The District of Oregon*

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM G. EAST, *Judge*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JULIA L. BOSTON
1818 S.E. Division Street,
Portland, Oregon 97202
Attorney for Appellant

ROBERT L. OLSON
3443 S.E. 39th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97202
Attorney for Appellee

FILED

APR 15 1966

Wm. B. LUCK, CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Case	1, 2, 3, 4

SUMMARY OF ANSWERING ARGUMENT

Appellant agrees that the custodial parent operates in a fiduciary relationship or a trustee category and, applying the theory of trusts, the custodial parent is entitled to reimbursement for support rendered the dependant child during the delinquency in payments by the father. As a reimbursement, payments past due at the filing of the Petition in Bankruptcy are the property of the mother in the instant case and pass to the Trustee in Bankruptcy.

Answering Argument	10-27
--------------------------	-------

- I. Custodial parent *does* have ownership of installments of child support past due at the filing of the petition in bankruptcy, having derived title through the trust theory principle of reimbursement to the extent bankrupt-custodial parent has supplied support to the child whose father is delinquent in his child support payments10
- II. Bankruptcy Trustee Appellant seeks no title to property which does not belong to the bankrupt and agrees that trust property should be turned over to its rightful owner. In the case in point the rightful owner of the past due payments is the Appellee — to whose property the bankruptcy trustee takes title.21
- III. and IV. The custodial parent acquires no proprietary interest in child support payments made *currently* and in accordance with the decree ordering the payments to be made; however, pay-

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd.)

	Page
ments past due at the date of the filing of Petition in Bankruptcy are in the nature of reimbursement to the mother for her own funds already advanced for the support of the child and, through the principle of reimbursement of the law of trusts the mother, as trustee, is entitled to reimbursement for any funds expended by her said reimbursement limited only by the amount ordered in the decree.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

	Page
Bennett v. Bennett, 208 Or. 524, 302 P.2d 1019 (1956)	12
Brown v. Brown, 210 Ga. 233 (78 S. E. 2d 516)	13
Cogswell v. Cogswell, 178 Or. 417, 167 P.2d 324 (1946)	12
Glase v. Strength, 186 Ga. 613	14
Howard v. Cassells, 105 Ga. 142, 31 S. E. 562, 70 Am. St. Rep. 44	25
Hutchison v. Wood (1915), 59 Ind. App. 540, 109 N.E. 794	15
Jackson v. Jackson, 204 Ga. 259 (49 S. E. 662) 12, 25	
Mason v. Pomeroy, 151 Mass. 164, 24 N. E. 202 (1890)	23
Nelson v. Nelson, 181 Or. 494, 182 P.2d 416 (1947)	12
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. v. Mallison, 223 Or. 406, 354 P.2d 800 (1960)	15, 22
Pavuk v. Sheetz, 108 Ind. App. 494, 501	6
Simmermaker v. Intl. Harvesting Co., 230 Iowa 845, 298 N. W. 911	16
State of Oregon ex rel Casey v. Casey, 175 Or. 328, 153 P.2d 700	11
Stewart v. Stewart, 217 Ga. 509, 123 S. E. 2d 509	14
Stonehill v. Stonehill (1896), 146 Ind. 445, 45 N. E. 600	15

CASES (cont'd.)

	Page
Thomas v. Holt, 209 Ga. 133, 134, 49 S. E. 662	12, 26
Varble v. Hughes, Ga. 29 (52 S. E. 2d 303)14
Wyatt v. Duncan, 149 Kan. 244, 87 P.2d 23317

TEXTS

172 A.L.R. 86212
17A Am Jur, Divorce and Separation, § 871, p. 61	12
17A Am Jur, Divorce and Separation, § 873, p. 63	11
54 Am Jur, Trusts, § 51418
54 Am Jur, Trusts, § 51618
54 Am Jur, Trusts, § 51919
46 CJ—Sec 102, 128 & 129825, 27
Restatement, Trusts, § 24420
Scott's Abridgement of the Law of Trusts, § 26722
Scott's Abridgement of the Law of Trusts, § 26822
Scott's Abridgement of the Law of Trusts, § 268.1	23
Scott's Abridgement of the Law of Trusts, § 26923

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

17 Att. Gen. Op 28716
17 Att. Gen. Op., Or. 44715
